

**No. 07-2463-JAR**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

---

**RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 4,  
DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS,,  
Plaintiff/Counter-Claim Defendant,**

**v.**

**CITY OF EUDORA, KANSAS,  
Defendant/Counter-Claim Plaintiff,**

---

**DEFENDANT CITY OF EUDORA'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER RULE 50(B) OR IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE FOR A NEW TRIAL UNDER RULE 59**

---

**Curtis L. Tideman                      KS # 13433  
David R. Frye                         KS # 18133  
Jeffrey R. King                      KS # 20735  
LATHROP & GAGE LLP  
10851 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000  
Overland Park, KS 66210-1669  
(913) 451-5100 FAX (913) 451-0875**

**Attorneys for Defendant**

**Dated: September 10, 2010**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE MOTION.....	1
<b>I.</b> Douglas-4 Does Not Qualify for Any Section 1926(b) Protection.....	1
<b>II.</b> The City Did Not Violate Section 1983 Even If Section 1926(b) Protection Applied to the Affected Area.....	1
<b>III.</b> Douglas-4 Was Erroneously Relieved of the Burden to Show that It Provided Water Service to the Affected Area at Reasonable Prices on the Date when Landowners First Requested Such Service.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
<b>I.</b> Douglas-4 Lacked the Power under K.S.A. 82a-619(g) to Obtain the Federal Loan Guaranty – the Sole Basis for Its Alleged Section 1926(b) Protection. ....	3
<b>A.</b> Douglas-4’s Federal Loan Guaranty (not the Loan Itself) Provides the Only Possible Basis for Section 1926(b) Protection.....	3
<b>B.</b> The Federal Loan Guaranty Can Trigger Section 1926(b) Protection only if Douglas-4 Had the Power under Kansas Law to Enter Into the Agreement to Obtain it.....	5
<b>C.</b> K.S.A. 82a-619(g) Allows a Water District to Execute an Agreement with the Federal Government only if the Contract Is “Necessary to Carry out the Purposes of Its Organization”.....	6
<b>D.</b> Douglas-4 Lacked the Authority to Obtain the Federal Loan Guaranty Because the Guaranty Was Not “Necessary to Carry out the Purposes of Its Organization” .....	8
1.    Douglas-4 Bears the Burden to Show that It Had Authority under K.S.A. 82a-619 to Enter into the Federal Loan Guaranty.....	8

2.	Douglas-4’s Power to Execute the Private Loan Is Immaterial Because Only the Guaranty Can Trigger Section 1926(b) Protection. ....	9
3.	Douglas-4 Admitted that the Only Purpose of Its Federal Loan Guaranty Was to Obtain Section 1926(b) Monopoly Protection. ....	10
4.	Obtaining Section 1926(b) Protection Is Not a Necessary Purpose for Executing a Federal Loan Guaranty under K.S.A. 82a-619(g). ....	11
5.	The Federal Guaranty Was Completely Unnecessary Because Douglas-4 Had Another Less Expensive Non-Guaranteed Loan Available to It. ....	12
<b>E.</b>	In the Alternative, the City Merits a New Trial Because the Erroneous Use of “Loan” Instead of “Loan Guaranty” in the Jury Instructions Greatly Harmed the City’s Case. ....	13
<b>II.</b>	Douglas-4’s Section 1983 Claim Must Fail Because There Is No Evidence Of A 7 U.S.C. §1926(b) Violation. ....	14
<b>A.</b>	Douglas-4 Has No Section 1983 Claim Unless the City Actually Limited or Curtailed Water Service to an Area with Section 1926(b) Protection. ....	14
<b>B.</b>	The City Did Not Curtail or Limit Douglas-4’s Water Service. ....	15
1.	Annexation Alone Is not a Section 1926(b) Violation. ....	16
2.	Douglas-4’s Allegations that the City “Sought to Compel” the Release of Customers or Made Threats regarding Service Are not Section 1926(b) Violations. ....	17
3.	The Alleged Threats and Solicitations Did Not Legally Curtail or Limit Water Service, Thus Causing the Failure of Douglas-4’s Section 1983 Claim. ....	19
<b>C.</b>	In the Alternative, the City Merits a New Trial Because the Court Admitted Irrelevant Evidence of the City’s Alleged Threats. ....	22
1.	The City Properly Preserved Its Objection to the Admission of this Evidence. ....	22
2.	The Court Erred by Admitting “Threat” Evidence that Lacked Probative Value and Unduly Prejudiced the Jury against the City. ....	23

<b>III.</b>	The City Also Merits a New Trial Because the Court Erroneously Placed the Burden of Proof on the City, not Douglas-4, to Show that Douglas-4 “Made Service Available” to the Affected Area under <i>Post Rock</i> . .....	26
<b>A.</b>	Douglas-4 Bears the Burden of Showing that It Made Service Available to the Garber Property, a Burden Which Includes Proving the Reasonableness of Its Water Service Costs.....	26
<b>IV.</b>	This Court Erred by not Entering Judgment for the City on the Section 1983 Claims for the Lawrence Memorial Hospital, the LLC, and the Grinnell Properties Because Douglas-4 Offered No Evidence that the City Limited or Curtailed Water Service to These Lands. ....	30
<b>A.</b>	The Court Acknowledged that No Evidentiary Basis Existed for these Section 1983 Verdicts.....	30
CONCLUSION.....		31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	5
<i>Baker v McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 144 n.3 (1979).....	5
<i>Central Soya Co. Inc. v. Epstein Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Fairbanks, Morse &amp; Co. v. Wagoner</i> , 86 F.2d 288 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1936) .....	6
<i>Glenpool Util. Serv. Auth. v. Creek County Rural Water Dist. No. 2</i> , 861 F.2d 1211 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	2, 17
<i>Koppel v. Fairway</i> , 371 P.2d 113 (Kan. 1962).....	5
<i>North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan, Texas</i> , 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Pittsburg County Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. City of McAlester</i> , 358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Public Water Supply District No. 3 of Laclede Cty. v. City of Lebanon</i> , Case No. 07-3351, *8-9 (W.D. Mo. 2008) .....	8
<i>Rural Water Dist. No. 1 v. City of Wilson</i> , 243 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001(“ <i>Post Rock</i> ”)).....	passim
<i>Scioto County Reg’l Water Dist. No. 1 v. Scioto Water, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 38 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 9
<i>Sequoyah County Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. Town of Muldrow</i> , 191 F.3d 1192 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Shawnee Hills Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Rural Water District</i> , 217 Kan. 421 P.2d 210 (1975).....	29
<i>United States v. Spedalieri</i> , 910 F.2d 707 n.3 (10th Cir. 1990). .....	28
<i>Village of Grafton v. Rural Lorain Cty. Water Auth.</i> , 316 F.Supp.2d 568 (E.D. Ohio 2004) .....	17

**Statutes**

K.S.A. 12-504 .....20  
K.S.A. 12-527(a).....21  
K.S.A. 80-1513 .....20  
K.S.A. 82a-614 .....6, 11  
K.S.A. 82a-619 .....7, 8, 9  
K.S.A. 82a-619(h).....7

**Other Authorities**

ELIZABETH DIETZMANN, *When Are 7 U.S.C.A. 1926(b) Cases Justified*, THE KANSAS  
LIFELINE (Nov. 2005).....8  
SALZBERG AND REDDEN, FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE MANUAL, p. 191 (3d ed. 1982) .26

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 402.....23  
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....23  
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....25, 26
